## The University of Akron IdeaExchange@UAkron

Hail We Akron!

December 2018

## Kathryn Vegso

Ann Kathleen Otto ann@ann-otto.com

Please take a moment to share how this work helps you through this survey. Your feedback will be important as we plan further development of our repository.

Follow this and additional works at: https://ideaexchange.uakron.edu/hailweakron

## Recommended Citation

Otto, Ann Kathleen, "Kathryn Vegso" (2018). *Hail We Akron!*. 3. https://ideaexchange.uakron.edu/hailweakron/3

This Article is brought to you for free and open access by IdeaExchange@UAkron, the institutional repository of The University of Akron in Akron, Ohio, USA. It has been accepted for inclusion in Hail We Akron! by an authorized administrator of IdeaExchange@UAkron. For more information, please contact mjon@uakron.edu, uapress@uakron.edu.

## Hail We Akron!

Kathryn Vegso, Dean of Women; later Director Women's Resource Center- circa 1960s-1970s (titles and dates need verified)

I entered the University of Akron as the first generation from either side of my family to attend college. I was able to do that by earning a full scholarship the first two years and partial scholarships the rest. While the University provided financial resources for students in the greater Akron area who didn't have the resources to attend college, we needed support and guidance. Luckily for women students, we had Kathryn Vegso.

What an excellent role model. I don't recall how I first met her but remember her positive outlook and expressive smile. Whether it was an academic or a personal problem, her door was always open. She advocated for women students. As advisor to Women's League (a.k.a. Associated Women Students) she made certain that the President of that organization was at the table whenever the President of Student Council (usually a male student) was invited to meet with administration on an issue. As her interests shifted to adult education in the 1980s, she founded the University's Adult Resource Center offering programs primarily for women entering or returning to the workforce. Her influence didn't stop with the University. She was co-founder of the Akron Women's Network, and among her many awards, she was named the 1983 Woman of the Year by the Akron Women's History Project.

Many professional women in Akron today were mentored by Kathryn, and I'm proud to be one of them.

Ann Otto

Text: 236 words



Kathryn Vegso